INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Congratulations - your new Air Helper Springs are
quality products capable of improving the handling and
comfort of your vehicle. As with al products, proper
installationisthekey to obtaining all of the benefitsyour
kitiscapable of delivering. Pleasetakeafew minutesto
read through the instructionsto identify the components
and learn where and how they are used. Itisagoodidea
to start by comparing the partsin your kit with the parts
list below.

The heart of the kit is, of course, the air springs.
Remember that the air springs must flex and expand
during operation, sobesurethat thereisenough clearance
to do so without rubbing against any other part of the
vehicle.

Be sure to take all applicable safety precautions
during theinstallation of the kit. Theinstructionslisted
inthis brochure and theillustrations al show theleft, or
driver's side of the vehicle. To install the right side
assembly simply follow the same procedures.
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WARNING:

Do not inflate this assembly when it is
unrestricted. The assembly must be restricted
by the suspension or other adequate structure.
Donotinflatebeyond 100 psi. Improper useor
over inflation may cause property damage or
severe personal injury.

Y our kitincludesseparateinflationvalvesandair lines
for eachair helper spring. Thiswill allowyoutolevel your
vehiclefrom sideto sideaswell asfrom front to back. 1f
youwouldrather haveasinglevalveinflation system, your
dealer can supply the required "T" fitting.

IMPORTANT!

For your safety andto prevent possibledamagetoyour
vehicle, do not exceed the maximum oad recommended
by thevehi clemanufacturer (GVWR). Althoughyour Air
Helper Springsareratedat a maximuminflationpressure
of 100 psi, thispressuremay allow you to carry too great
a load on some vehicles. It is best to have your vehicle
weighed once it is completely loaded and compar e that
weight to the maximum allowed. Check your vehicle
owner’s manual or data plate on driver side door for
maximum loads listed for your vehicle.

When inflating your Air Helper Springs, add air
pressureinsmall quantities, checking pressurefrequently
during inflation. Theair spring requires much less air
volumethan atireand, therefore, inflates much quicker.

PARTS LIST

AIR SPRINGS 6781 2 PUSH TO CONNECT

UPPER BRACKETS 5289 2 INFLATION VALVES 3032 2
LOWER BRACKETS 5267 2 PUSH TO CONNECT

BRACKET STRAPS 5086 2 ELBOW FITTINGS 3031 2
18 ' AIR LINE TUBING 1 NYLON TIES 6
3/8"-16 X 1-1/2" HEX BOLTS 8 THERMAL SLEEVES 2
3/8"-16 FLANGE LOCK NUTS 16

3/8"-16 X 3/4" HEX BOLTS 2

3/8" SPECIAL FLAT WASHERS 8

3/8"-16 X 3-1/2" CARRIAGE BOLTS 4

5/16" FLAT WASHERS 4
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Note: The kit assembly illustrations shown is of the left or drivers

AIR FITTING

side of the vehicle. Reverse any orientations when assembling the SEENOTE 1 N\ I.(
kit on the right or passengers side of the vehicle. Q :
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frame rail and the upper bracket at
the lowest point on the frame.
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Note 1:

Please take all necessary safety
precautions while installing your kit.

Note 2 Helpful hint:

Use the 1/2” bracket strap included
in the kit, placed between the upper
bracket and the frame rail to achieve
the correct spacing between the upper
bracket and the bottom of the frame.

FIGURE "A"




STEP 1 - PREPARE THE VEHICLE

SPRINGS With the vehicle on a solid level surface chock the front wheels. Raise

the vehicle by the rear axle and remove the rear wheels. After the removal
of thewhedls, lower the vehicle so the axlerests on jack stands rated for your
vehicles weight. Remove the negative battery cable.

STEP 2 - PREASSEMBLE THE KIT
INFLATION

VALVES Select one air helper spring from the kit. Install the upper bracket by
aligning the studs on the upper bracket. Fasten the upper bracket to the air
spring using the 3/8"-16 hex nuts, as shown in Figure "A". Instal the air
) e fitting as shown in Figure "A". Tighten the air fitting so as to make contact
Figure "B with the orange sealant and then tighten. Insert the two 3/8"-16 x 3-1/2"
carriage bolts into the lower bracket. Next, attach the lower bracket to the air
spring using the 3/8"-16 x 3/4" hex bolt, see Figure"A". Refer to Figure"A"
- ARLINE for proper orientation of the lower bracket.
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StEP 3 - ATTACH LOWER BRACKET TO LEAF SPRING

Place the assembly on the driver's side on top of the leaf spring stack
forward of the axle see Figure "A". Attach the lower bracket to the leaf stack
using the 3/8"-16 x 3 1/2" carriage balts (installed in the lower bracket
earlier), the flange lock nuts and bracket strap as shown in Figure "A".
‘l@ Note that the lower bracket will sit on top of the leaf spring with the bracket
Wi \ hook capturing the forward "U"-bolt. The bracket strap is used to clamp the
HEX NUT lower bracket to the leaf stack see Figure "A".
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STEP 4 - POSITION THE UPPER BRACKET ON THE FRAME

The bracket must have at least 1/2" between the upper bracket and the
under side of the frame rail at the lowest point on the frame (Suggestion: use a 1/2" bracket strap included in the kit
between the upper bracket and the under side of the frame rail) see Figure "A". Note that the frame rail is curved where
the upper bracket is located, make sure there is a /2" of clearance between the upper bracket and the lowest point on
the frame see Figure "A".

Figure "C"

STEP 5 - MARK AND DRILL HOLES IN THE FRAME RAIL

Make sure the upper and lower brackets are parallel. With the air spring assembly in place, mark the four holes to
be drilled in the frame rail with a center punch. Drill the holes using a 3/8" drill bit. Before drilling the holes make sure
all electrical, brake and fuel lines are cleared from the path of the drill. In order to prevent any damage to these linesiit is
recommended that a piece of wood be placed between the frame rail and the existing lines while drilling.

STEP 6 - ATTACHING THE UPPER BRACKET

Once the holes have been drilled attach the upper bracket using the 3/8"-16 x 1 1/2" hex bolts, large flat washers and
the flanged hex nuts to the frame rail refer to Figure "A".

STEP 7 - INSTALLATION OF THE PASSENGER'S SIDE ASSEMBLY

Follow steps 2-7 for assembly and installation of the passenger's side assembly. Note, reverse any orientations for the
passenger side installation.

STEP 8 - INSTALL THE AIR LINE AND INFLATION VALVE

Uncoil the remaining air tubing and cut it into two equal lengths. DO NOT FOLD OR KINK THE TUBING. Try to make
the cut as sgquare as possible. Insert one end of the tubing into the elbow fitting installed in the top of the air helper spring.
Push the tubing into the fitting as far as possible refer to Figure "A".

Select a location on the vehicle for the air inflation valves. The location can be on the bumper or the body of the
vehicle, aslong asit isin a protected location so the valve will not be damaged, but maintain accessibility for the air chuck
(see Figure "B"). Drill a5/16" hole and install the air inflation valve using two 5/16" flat washers per valve as supports
(see Figure "C"). Run the tubing from the air helper spring to the inflation valve, routing it to avoid direct heat from the
engine, exhaust pipe, and away from sharp edges. The air line tubing should not be bent or curved sharply as it may buckle
with age. Secure the tubing in place with the nylon ties provided. Push the end of the air line tubing into the inflation
valve as illustrated (see Figure "C").



STeEP 9 - CHECK THE AIR SYSTEM

Oncetheinflation valves areinstalled, inflate the air helper springsto 50 psi and check thefittingsfor air leaks
with an applied solution of soap and water. If aleak isdetected at atubing connection then check to make sure that
the air tubing is cut as square as possible and that it is pushed completely into thefitting. The tubing can easily be
removed from thefittings. First removethe air pressure from the air springs. Push the collar towards the body of
thefitting and then pull out thetube. If aleak isdetected wheretheair fitting screwsinto the air spring, removethe
tubing, thentightentheair fitting intothe spring until theleak stops. Re-install thetubing and re-inflatetheair springs
and check for leaks as noted above.

Thisnow completestheinstallation. Install thewheel sand torquethelug nutsto the manufactures specifications.
Raisethe vehicleby therear axle and remove the jack standsand lower the vehicle back onto theground. Re-attach
the negative cable and remove the wheel chocks from the front wheels. Before proceeding, check once again to be
sureyou haveproper clearancearoundtheair springs. Withaload onyour vehicleandtheair hel per springsinflated,
you must have at least 1/2" clearance around the air springs. Asageneral rule, the Air Helper Springswill support
approximately 50 Ibs. of load for each ps of inflation pressure (per pair). For example, 50 psi of inflation pressure will
support aload of approximately 2500 Ibs. per pair of air helper springs. FOR BEST RIDE use only enough air pressure
intheair hel per springsto level the vehicle when viewed from the side (front to rear). Thisamount will vary depending
on the load, location of load, condition of existing suspension and persona preference.

NoTE:

Toomuch air pressureintheair helper springswill resultina firmer ride, whiletoo little air pressure will allow
theair hel per springto bottom out over rough conditions. Toolittleair pressurewill alsonot providetheimprovement
inhandlingthatispossible. TOPREVENT POSSIBLE DAMAGE MAINTAIN AMINIMUM OF 10ps INTHE
AIRHELPER SPRINGSAT ALL TIMES.

NOTE:
Oncetheair helper springsareinstalled, it is recommended that the vehicle not be lifted by the frame,
asover-extension may occur, resultingin damagetotheair hel per springs. However, shouldit becomenecessary
to raise the vehicle by the frame, deflate both air helper springs completely.
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